
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE, LEICESTER AND 
RUTLAND JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: FRIDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2018 
TIME: 2:00 pm
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02 - City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Leicester City Council
Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair of the Committee)
Councillor Chaplin Councillor Cleaver 
Councillor Fonseca Councillor Dr Moore
Councillor Pantling Councillor Dr Sangster

Leicestershire County Council
Dr R.K.A.Feltham CC (Vice-Chair of the Committee)
Mrs A Hack CC Mr D Harrison CC
Dr S Hill CC Mr T Barkley. CC
Mrs J Richards CC Mrs M Wright CC

Rutland County Council
Councillor G Conde 
Councillor Miss G Waller

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Julie Harget (Democratic Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6357, e-mail: Julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk
Kalvaran Sandhu (Scrutiny Support Manager):

Tel: 0116 454 6344, e-mail: Kalvaran.Sandhul@leicester.gov.uk)
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you r
[...]
ratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 

3. THE CONSOLIDATION OF LEVEL 3 INTENSIVE CARE Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 78)

Members will continue their consideration of a report from the University 
Hospitals of Leicester (UHL) relating to the Consolidation of Level 3 Intensive 
Care. The report and associated documentation was considered as an item of 
any other urgent business at a meeting of the Leicestershire, Leicester and 
Rutland (LLR) Joint Health Scrutiny Committee on 4 September and due to 
time factors, Members agreed to reconvene to enable all members of the 
committee to contribute to the discussion.  

The report and supporting documentation considered at the meeting on 4 
September 2018 are attached at Appendix A as follows, along with a draft 
minute extract from that meeting.

Draft Minute Extract from the meeting of the LLR Joint Health Scrutiny 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


Committee held 4 September 2018 (Appendix A1)

Questions submitted at the meeting of the Leicester City Council Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission held 23 August 2018 and the meeting of the 
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny Committee held 4 
September 2018 (Appendix A2)

The Consolidation of Level 3 Intensive Care – Report from the UHL. 
(Appendix A3)

Leicestershire County Council

Minute extract of the meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
22 February 2015 (Appendix A4)

The Future of Intensive Care at UHL. Report submitted to the meeting held 22 
February 2015. (Appendix A5) 

Leicester City Council

Minute extract of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission 
held 25 March 2015. (Appendix A6) 

The future of Intensive Care at UHL. Report submitted to the meeting held 25 
March 2015.(Appendix A7) 

Rutland County Council

Minute extract of the meeting of the Adult and Health Scrutiny Panel held 5 
April 2018. (Appendix A8) 

Presentation to the meeting of the Adult and Health Scrutiny Panel held 5 April 
2018. (Appendix A9)

 





Draft Minute Extract

1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LEICESTERSHIRE, LEICESTER AND RUTLAND JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 10.00am

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Cutkelvin – Chair of the Committee
Dr R.K.A.Feltham CC – Vice Chair of the Committee

Leicester City Council

Councillor Chaplin Councillor Dr Moore

Councillor Pantling

Leicestershire County Council

Mr T Barkley CC Mrs A Hack CC
Mr D Harrison Dr S Hill CC
Mrs J Richards CC Mrs M Wright CC

Rutland County Council

Councillor Conde  Councillor Miss G Waller

In attendance

Micheal Smith – Manager of Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire
Dr Janet Underwood – Healthwatch Rutland 

Harsha Kotecha – Chair of Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire

* * *   * *   * * *

1

Appendix A1



Draft Minute Extract

2

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cleaver, Fonseca and 
Dr Sangster. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda.

Dr Feltham, C.C. declared that he worked for the NHS in Northamptonshire.

Dr Janet Underwood declared that she had made a representation to Leicester 
City Council, that was independent to her position in Healthwatch Rutland. The 
representation related to the consolidation of the Level 3 Intensive Care Units.  
It was agreed that this did not constitute a declaration of interest that meant 
she could not continue with the upcoming debate.

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair agreed to take the following item of Any Other Urgent Business in 
accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules Rule 14 (Part 4E) of the 
Council’s Constitution.

The Consolidation of Level 3 Intensive Ca
[...]
s it had not yet been 
received. He added that the UHL had been open about the strategy and the 
ultimate plan to move acute services from LGH, which was part of ‘Better Care 
Together’ and that would be out for consultation when the funding position was 
clear. 

Rakesh Vaja, consultant in ICU added that the critical care services in 
Leicester had been chronically underfunded, but he believed that the UHL were 
as close as they had ever been to getting that investment.  The services were 
isolated across the three sites and it was not possible to access the expertise 
immediately when the patient needed it when clinicians were on different sites.  

The Chair stated that she had met with senior management at the NHS. She 
believed they felt they had fulfilled their duty to consult by going to the various 
scrutiny meetings, including scrutiny at Leicester City and Leicestershire 
County Council in 2015 and more recently at Rutland County Council in April 
2018. The Chair agreed that the plans for the consolidation of Level 3 ICUs had 
been in the public domain and that now the funding was available there was a 
strong argument for wanting to make that investment.  However, she 
expressed disappointment that the report did not address the matter of urgency 

4



Draft Minute Extract

2

as fully as she had hoped.

The Chair stated that despite the urgency of the move, the UHL had managed 
to mitigate the situation with the ICU at the LGH for the last three years and 
although far from ideal, a public consultation would only require them to 
continue to manage the situation for a further three months. 

The Chair expressed some disappointment that when the UHL took the issue 
to the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel at Rutland County Council in April, they 
misrepresented the views of the Leicester City Council (LCC) Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission where the issue was considered in March 
2015. Rutland County Council had been informed that the Leicester City 
Commission had agreed that for safety and welfare reasons, the consultation 
was unwarranted, where in fact they had simply noted the position. This 
concern was also reiterated by other Members, including Members from 
Rutland.  

Dr Feltham CC stated that his view had not changed since 2015 and now that it 
was known that the funding would be received, the same level of urgency still 
applied. The UHL had managed extremely well in keeping the Level 3 ICU 
operational across the three sites. Dr Feltham added that it was only Level 3 
that would be moving from the LGH and he referred to the logistical problems 
in getting all the clinical specialists together across the three sites. He was 
willing to listen to the arguments but he was of the view that the reasons for 
urgency still applied. 

Members raised concerns about the process and the lack of consultation and 
clarification of the legal position was sought. Views were expressed that this 
was not so much about clinical need, but the process and that people had the 
right to have their say on the issue. Concerns were also expressed that there 
was a lack of transparency regarding Better Care Together and the future of 
the LGH. Comments were also made that there appeared to be a breakdown of 
trust and that the public were being denied their say in the way the NHS was 
run. 

Concerns were expressed about the impact the removal of the Level 3 ICU 
would have on the LGH, and a comment was made that it was disingenuous to 
argue that it would not affect the future of that hospital. 

The Director of Strategy and Communications explained that when the issue 
was discussed in April at Rutland, the UHL had explained that they had been 
told they could not hold a consultation until the capital investment was 
confirmed. In relation to urgency, they had been working extremely hard to 
keep the ICU open, and the level of risk had not diminished. In relation to the 
consultation, a basic premise was that consultations took place where there 
were options, but on this issue, it was considered that there were no options. 
The Chair responded that the City Council ran a large number of consultations 
with limited options, the point being to allow people to express their opinions 
and concerns. 

5



Draft Minute Extract

2

In response to a question about the cost of holding a consultation, the Director 
responded that he did not know but he believed that the cost should not be a 
factor in whether a consultation took place.

The Chair asked Members, in view of the time factor, with some Members yet 
to speak and with four items of business on the agenda, another meeting 
should be arranged to continue the discussion. The Chair recommended that 
the Committee note the report and note that the UHL had put forward a clinical 
case, but they were not in a position to make any suggestions as to whether or 
not the UHL should consult; and that a further meeting would be reconvened to 
continue the debate. Upon being put to the vote, this was agreed.

The Healthwatch Rutland representative wished it to be noted that she had not 
had the opportunity to speak during the debate and the Chair assured her that 
she would have the opportunity at the reconvened meeting.

AGREED:
1) that the Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Joint Health 

Scrutiny Committee note the report and note that the University 
Hospitals Leicester had put forward a clinical case, but they are 
not in a position to make any suggestions as to whether or not 
the UHL should consult; and

2) that the further meeting be reconvened to continue the debate.

6



The following questions were received at the meeting of the Leicestershire, 
Leicester and Rutland (LLR) Joint Health Scrutiny Committee held 4 
September 2018, under agenda Item 5: Questions, Representations and 
Statements of Case. 

Question 1 from Ms Jean Burbridge

The law requires commissioners and providers to involve the public when making 
changes to 
[...]
xcellence for 
cardiac, vascular, thoracic and respiratory services.  The intensive care unit would 
therefore be focused on this cohort of patients whereas the unit at the Leicester 
Royal Infirmary would respond to issues arising from acute hospital presentations. 

 

17

Appendix A4



MINUTE EXTRACT 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the future of Intensive Care Services, as aligned to the blueprint for Health and 

Social Care in Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland 2014-19 be noted; 
 
(b) That this Committee is of the view that the proposals to consolidate level 3 Intensive 

Care Services at the Leicester Royal Infirmary and the Glenfield Hospital are 
significant and as such constitute a ‘substantial variation’ which would normally 
need to be the subject of formal consultation; 

  
(c) That this Committee, having considered the outline of the proposals set out in (a) 

above is of the view that such changes would, if fully implemented as described, 
improve patient experiences and outcomes and, in view of this, agrees that it would 
not be in the interest of people of Leicestershire for it to insist upon formal 
consultation as this would divert resources away from the project team charged with 
the delivery of these necessary changes, therefore waives its right to be formally 
consulted on condition that the UHL Trust undertakes to:- 

(i) provide the Committee with a detailed project plan for the relocation of 
services; 

(ii) provide regular updates on the progress of works and any variations to the 
plans; and 

(iii) to meet with the Committee or its representatives if there are any concerns 
raised by members of the Committee about the implementation of the 
proposals. 

18



 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 10
TH

 

SEPTEMBER 2014 

REPORT OF UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF LEICESTER NHS TRUST 

THE FUTURE OF INTENSIVE CARE AT UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF 

LEICESTER 

Executive Summary  

Introduction: 

1. The Trust is about to commit to a significant in

Minutes of the meeting


1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LEICESTERSHIRE, LEICESTER AND RUTLAND JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Held: FRIDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 2.00 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Cutkelvin – Chair of the Committee
Mrs J Richards CC – Vice Chair of the Committee

Leicester City Council

Councillor Cleaver Councillor Fonseca
Dr Moore Councillor Pantling

Councillor Sangster

Leicestershire County Council

Mr T Barkley CC

Dr Bremner CC (substitute for Mr Harrison C.C.)
Dr Eynon C.C. (substitute for Mrs Hack C.C.)
Mrs Seaton C.C. (substitute for Dr Feltham C.C.)

Mrs M Wright CC

Rutland County Council

Councillor Miss G Waller

In attendance

Dr Janet Underwood – Healthwatch Rutland 
Harsha Kotecha – Chair of Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire

* * *   * *   * * *



2

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Members were asked to note the following:

Dr Feltham C.C, the Vice Chair submitted his apologies. Mrs Richards C.C. 
was the Vice Chair for the meeting and Mrs Seaton C.C. was Dr Feltham’s 
substitute.

Mr Harrison C.C. submitted his apologies; Dr Bremner C.C. was his substitute 
for the meeting.

Mrs Hack C.C. submitted her apologies; Dr Eynon C.C. was her substitute for 
the meeting.

Apologies were also received from Councillor Chaplin, Councillor Conde and 
Dr Hill C.C.

15. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair explained that she had agreed that some additional information from 
Dr Sally Ruane could be circulated to Members, as It contained information 
which she considered to be significant.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda.

Dr Janet Underwood declared that she was a co-author of a report that had 
been sent out and she had also sent a critique to Councillors before the 
previous meeting held 4 September 2018. Dr Underwood added that she was 
not a campaigner and everything she would say at the meeting would be in her 
capacity as a member of Healthwatch Rutland. 

Dr Eynon C.C. declared that she was a registered medical practitioner. She 
was not currently in practice and did not work for any of the NHS organisations 
represented at the meeting. 

Dr Bremner C.C. declared that he was a colleague of Dr Sally Ruane at De 
Montfort University, but in relation to this meeting they had not had any 
discussion regarding the papers. 

Councillor Cutkelvin declared that she had spoken to NHS bosses in respect of 
their report and Dr Ruane in respect of her paper as circulated. She had not 
been lobbied by Dr Ruane and they had only spoken about the technicalities of 
her attending the meeting.

It was agreed that these declarations of interest did not mean that Dr 
Underwood and Members could not continue with the upcoming debate.



3

17. THE CONSOLIDATION OF LEVEL 3 INTENSIVE CARE

John Adler, Chief Executive of the University Hospitals Leicester (UHL) NHS 
Trust introduced a report on the Consolidation of Level 3 Intensive Care and 
Dependent Services. The report, which the Chair had agreed to accept as 
additional information, had been submitted by the Leicester City, East 
Leicestershire and Rutland, and West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Groups.

Points made during Mr Adler’s presentation included the following:

 The UHL and the CCGs collectively regretted the position they were in.  This 
was by accident rather than design; and the situation would inform the way 
they would like to do things in the future.

 In 2015, the issue had been brought to both the Leicester and Leicestershire 
Scrutiny Commissions. Apologies had been given that the issue had not 
been taken to Scrutiny in Rutland at the time, but that had since been 
rectified. 

 There had been a significant delay in implementing the plans due to what 
was in effect a moratorium on capital expenditure. However, in the Spring 
2017 budget, approximately £300m was allocated nationally and the UHL 
received approximately 14% of that national allocation. This was in 
recognition of the urgency needed to proceed with the plans to move the 
Level 3 Intensive Care Unit (ICU) and Dependent Services from the 
Leicester General Hospital (LGH).

 The award of the funding and the plans were made known and well 
publicised. There was positive reaction to the news.

 Since then, considerable work had been undertaken in going through the 
process to implement the plans. As part of this, the business case had been 
considered by the CCGs at public Board Meetings.  They were now at the 
stage for work on the plans to begin before Christmas 2018.

 Mr Adler acknowledged that there had been concerns about an absence of 
formal consultation. They had taken legal advice which had stated that it 
would be inappropriate to carry out a consultation. The advice given was that 
the consultation should be meaningful, but a consultation at such a very late 
stage of the process would not be meaningful and would leave the UHL 
open to accusations of a ‘sham’.  A further issue was that delaying for a 
consultation could also be very expensive and would have a detrimental 
effect by introducing a significant delay at this stage on the UHL’s efforts to 
improve the service. A delay would also have an extremely detrimental effect 
on the morale of the staff who work in those services and would impact on 
recruitment and retention.

 For these reasons, the CCGs and the Trust had concluded that it was 



4

necessary to proceed with the scheme.

 Mr Adler said that they were aware that the CCGs and the Trust were not in 
a good place regarding public perception of the openness of the NHS in this 
area. He said that they regretted the position they were in but stressed that it 
was not by design. As such, the report included details of their commitment 
to a major engagement exercise on these changes and the wider 
reconfiguration of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland’s acute hospitals. 
Those wider plans however could not be formally consulted upon until it was 
known whether the funding was confirmed, but there would be full public 
consultation when they were permitted to carry it out.  

 Mr Adler added that the report made it clear that the changes were urgent, 
but it did not mean that those changes would undermine the future viability 
of the LGH as a whole.

The Chair thanked Mr Adler for his presentation.

Under Part 4E of the constitution, Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8, the Chair invited 
Dr Sally Ruane to the table to speak to a representation that had been sent to 
Members.

Points made by Dr Ruane included the following:

 The report that Mr Adler referred to was said to be a joint paper from the 
UHL and CCGs but the CCGs had not offered any information or explained 
why they did not fulfil their legal duty in involving the public in consultation.

 The UHL had omitted Rutland from consultations with Scrutiny Commissions 
in 2015. The consultation should have been taken to a mandatory 
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland (LLR) Joint Health Scrutiny and not 
the individual Health Scrutiny Commissions in Leicester and Leicestershire. 
The LLR Joint Committee alone had the legitimacy to comment on a matter 
that involved people in more than one local authority area. The decision, she 
believed had a problematic status as it appeared that it was taken by the 
CCGs without fulfilling their legal duty.

 The decision was being taken on clinical grounds, and Dr Ruane accepted 
that was important, but it did not take into account the future of the LGH.  Dr 
Ruane believed that the removal of a core service would affect the future of 
that hospital, in the context that there was an aim to close the LGH as an 
acute hospital.

 People had been told that there would be engagement on those issues, but 
engagement fell a long way short of consultation. The removal of the Level 3 
ICU at the LGH provided a perfect opportunity to consult with the public and 
allow them to express their anxieties, views and knowledge; some of the 
public were knowledgeable. 

 The consultation would have cost implications, but it would have cost money 



5

anyway. There would be a financial ‘hit’ but that was because local decision 
makers had not fulfilled their legal duty.

 Dr Ruane said that there would be an impact on the Children’s Heart Centre, 
but she was sure this could be managed. 

 Dr Ruane said that there had been references made to the possibility of 
losing the £30m funding; she expressed a view that this would be an 
interesting development when taking into account the requirement for NHS 
England and NHS Improvement to ensure that all the legal requirements had 
been fulfilled before signing off the project. 

 The fact that the decision had been taken in 2015, did not invalidate a public 
consultation at this stage, as she believed that the decision appeared to 
have been taken in a way that did not have a legal footing. Dr Ruane said 
that the best course of action was to reverse the decision and hold a 
consultation to allow the public to express their views, ask questions and 
view the equality impact assessments.

The Chair thanked Dr Ruane for her submission.

Mr Adler in response said that although Dr Ruane had stated that it would be 
appropriate for the UHL to consult on this issue, that was not the legal position 
as they saw it having taken professional legal advice.  

The Head of Law from Leicester City Council was invited to clarify the position 
regarding consultation with scrutiny committees and the public.  The Head of 
Law stated that the issue of public consultation was a matter for the CCGs and 
they had sought their own independent legal advice, so she could not comment 
on that. The CCGs however had a duty to consult with scrutiny and scrutiny’s 
power lay in deciding whether adequate consultation had taken place with 
them.

The Chair stated that consultation with the public was therefore a different 
issue to consulting with scrutiny. The committee could decide whether the 
CCGs had discharged their duty to consult scrutiny, however the committee 
could only make recommendations for the CCGs to undertake public 
consultation. 

The Chair invited comments from Members. Points made and responses 
received included the following:

 When people were ill, there was a moral imperative for clinicians and health 
professionals to give them the best care possible. The UHL and CCG had 
already apologised and they should now proceed with the decision. Patient 
safety was more important than the public consultation.

 Dr Underwood, representative of Healthwatch Rutland commented that the 
CCGs should have consulted in the first place, and they should have brought 
the issue to the LLR Joint Health Scrutiny; the first time this particular 



6

committee was approached was in September 2018. Karen English, 
Managing Director, East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG responded that as 
a health group, they had worked as a partnership and followed the rules that 
the UHL had wanted to take. They had got it wrong and had apologised.  
Once the issue of failing to consult Rutland had been raised; UHL had asked 
Rutland Council as to the best way forward and Rutland had said that they 
wanted the issue to be brought back to their own committee. 

 Dr Underwood stated that they had been told that the reconfiguration of the 
Level 3 ICU was not part of the STP, but it was funded through the STP.  Ms 
English replied that that there was some misconception as everything in 
health was part of the STP.  This was part of the overall strategy going 
forward and that information was in the public domain.  In response to some 
confusion expressed over the issue, Mr Adler added that the STP was the 
name given nationally to the local plans going forward. The reconfiguration 
of the Level 3 ICU was a free- standing set of changes but was consistent 
with the general direction of the travel, which was also part of the STP and 
had been stated publicly many times.  The STP would be still be subject to 
full consultation once the funding was assured.

 The Chair expressed concerns that the committee had not been given 
enough reassurance that the reconfiguration of the Level 3 ICU would not 
impact on other services at the LGH. 

 Concerns were raised that the UHL / CCG had had three years in which to 
consult with the public and a reminder was given that the public had helped 
to fight to retain the Children’s Heart Unit in Leicester. Comments were 
made that the public and elected Members were not happy with the 
situation. Local authorities carried out consultation on relatively small issues 
and the UHL / CCG should have consulted on this. 

 Views were expressed that the consolidation was necessary and should go 
ahead, but the public’s annoyance was understandable. However, the UHL 
and CCG were urged to learn lessons from what had happened. 

 A question was asked as to where it was written down that the UHL / CCG 
could not consult on projects until the funding was assured. Ms England 
responded that she would share that document with Members. A Member 
commented that the committee might wish to use that document to 
challenge the Secretary of State, for making it so difficult for the CCGs to 
carry out consultations. 

 A Member commented that she was dissatisfied with the response from the 
NHS officers; it was noted that that apologies had been given, but the 
Member wanted to see that something was changing now. Mr Adler 
responded that they could not go back and having taken legal advice, the 
view was that it could be unlawful now to consult.

 The Member added that UHL were saying that national recruitment was 
difficult, but this was not an issue for deciding whether to consult and had 



7

proper consultation taken place, the same decision might not have been 
reached. Mr Adler responded that it was difficult to recruit for the LGH 
because it did not have the variety of cases to attract staff. In trying to 
recruit, the UHL was competing against the rest of the country and if people 
did not like what was on offer at the LGH they would go elsewhere.

 Concerns were raised that consultation was rarely carried out in Rutland, but 
when the issue of the reconfiguration of the Level 3 ICU was brought to 
Rutland scrutiny in April 2018, Members did believe that a consultation 
would be carried out. Although this had not been included in the minutes of 
that meeting, but Members expected that it would happen. A Member 
requested that the UHL made firmer commitments about future consultation.  
Mr Adler said that there would be full engagement in areas including Rutland 
and dates had already been put in diaries. They could not yet consult 
however until funding was confirmed. 

 A Member commented that he recognised that the staffing and patient needs 
were acute but the UHL and CCGs had been subject to very strong criticism. 
He questioned how well the public knew officers in the CCGs and whether 
there was a good Director to lead those communications with members of 
the public. 

 The Member asked about the timeline for the building work and was told that 
the UHL were hoping to start in October / November 2018 and for the project 
to complete by March 2020.

 A Member commented that she would not want to have patients’ lives 
jeopardised and she believed that the committee would be letting the public 
down if they did not move forward. The Member also asked whether the 
funding could be lost if the project was delayed. Mr Adler said that he did not 
have the answer to that, but it didn’t help if projects were delayed and there 
was a risk that the funding could be re-allocated as there were many 
demands for investment for capital projects. 

The Chair drew the discussion to a conclusion and her summary included the 
following points:

 The Chair stated that she thought the whole committee regretted that 
consultation did not take place, but she believed the committees in 2015, 
had arrived at the right recommendation with the information provided. 
However, she felt that the bosses from the NHS appeared to have hidden 
behind that recommendation.

 
 The Chair also believed that the UHL and CCG had misrepresented scrutiny 

by saying they had approved the decision not to consult, but scrutiny did not 
have the remit to approve or otherwise. This was a disservice to scrutiny.  
She also believed that the UHL and CCGs were hiding behind their own 
most recent legal advice; decisions made could be undone to allow for a 
consultation and then a new decision made. 



8

 The Chair said that there had been a gross breach of trust in 
misrepresenting on several occasions, what had been agreed at the meeting 
of the LCC Health Scrutiny Commission in March 2015 as the commission 
had not agreed that there was no need to consult. The Chair added that 
some work was needed to restore that trust. 

 The Chair stated that none of the arguments about financial implications and 
managing timelines, or the possibility of losing national funding, which she 
did not believe would happen, had convinced her that they had fulfilled the 
principle of public engagement which they needed to have done. 

 The issue of consultation on the reconfiguration of the Level 3 ICU, was an 
issue that went beyond that raised by campaigners, it was a matter that had 
involved local M.P.s and had resulted in a petition with over 3000 signatures 
so far. The matter was therefore an appropriate subject for scrutiny to 
consider. 

 On several occasions, the UHL had presented a clinical case as to why the 
reconfiguration needed and while there was huge respect for the clinicians, it 
should be recognised that society and public discussion had moved on 
significantly over the last 20 years and all members sitting round the table 
were able to assess the arguments put forward and decide whether 
something made sense or not.  The Chair asked in future that the UHL and 
CCGs refrained from sitting behind those clinicians’ arguments assuming 
that if the clinicians said something, it must be true.

 The Chair said that she believed that the UHL and CCGs had discharged 
their duty to consult with the LLR Joint Health Scrutiny Committee so there 
was no desire to refer this to the Secretary of State, but this did not mean 
that there could not be a short pause in the process to carry out a full 
consultation.  She believed that they had misread the public’s mood as there 
was a great deal of affection for the LGH. There was also however sympathy 
for the financial situation and by going out to consultation there would be an 
opportunity to involve the public and bring them alongside. 

 People needed the opportunity to discuss changes to their local services, to 
be reassured that the services would not be adversely affected. The NHS 
needed to recognise that with the level of change they were about to embark 
upon, it was necessary to engage with the public in a more meaningful way. 

It was AGREED that:

1) This Committee recognises the strong argument in clinical case to 
consolidate level 3 Intensive Care Services at the Leicester Royal 
Infirmary and Glenfield Hospital, and understands the proposals to 
move the service.

2) The Committee also believes that the CCGs and UHL have now 
fulfilled their statutory duty to consult scrutiny via this Committee and 



9

it would therefore be inappropriate to refer to the Secretary of State 
on these grounds.

3) It is not for the Committee to comment on whether the CCGs and 
UHL have discharged their duty to consult the public. This may be a 
matter, that the Committee notes, could be tested by a Judicial 
Review against the CCG’s decision.

4) There is deep regret that the CCGs and UHL did not listen to public 
calls for increased engagement/consultation after the business case 
had been passed by the Board in November 2017. The Committee 
believe it was an oversight not to go to public consultation whilst 
they were in the formative stage of their proposals.

5) This committee therefore requests the UHL Trust and CCG to:

a) Provide the Committee with a detailed project plan for the relocation 
of services.

b) Provide regular updates on the progress of works and any variations 
to the plans.

c) To meet with the Committee or its representatives if there are any 
concerns raised by them about the implementation of the proposals.

d) Provide the Committee more detailed information around the 
sustainability of existing services at the Leicester General Hospital 
once the Level 3 services have been removed, and more detail 
around the escalation process.

e) Immediately undertake public engagement on the major 
reconfiguration plans.

f) Undertake as soon as possible formal public consultation on the 
major reconfiguration plans.

A further vote was then taken, and it was agreed that:

g) Despite all the information provided to the committee by the CCGs 
and UHL, the committee are not convinced that any of the reasons 
given preclude their responsibility to carry out public consultation. As 
such, in the interests of openness and transparency, the committee 
recommend that the CCGs and UHL undertake public consultation 
before continuing with the proposals.

18. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 3.38 pm. 



10


